

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
APPELLATE DIVISION**

Appellate Case No: 10-20351
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 07-14794

AUSTIN & LAURATO, P.A.,

Appellant,

vs.

SUSAN DEMICHELE d/b/a DEMICHELE DEPOSITION REPORTERS OF
NORTHERN CA.,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

ARDYN V. CUCHEL, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No: 0713759
THE LAW OFFICE OF
ARDYN V. CUCHEL, P.A.
1902 West Cass Street
Tampa, Florida 33606
Telephone: (813) 253-3051
Facsimile: (813) 258-4625
ardynvcuchelpa@yahoo.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED
APR 26 2011

BY:.....

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THERE WAS PROPER SERVICE OF PROCESS OF THE UNDERLYING COMPLAINT UPON THE APPELLANTS.....	11
a. THE ENTITY, “MICHAEL LAURATO ESQ d/b/a AUSTIN & LAURATO P A” DOES NOT EXIST; THE JUDGMENT ENTERED AGAINST THIS ENTITY IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE.	12
b. THE APPELLANT PRESENTED CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT JOHN FRANCO WAS NEVER SERVED WITH PROCESS; THE ONLY EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE APPELLEE TO PROVE SERVICE WAS UNAUTHENTICATED RETURN OF SERVICE.....	15
c. THE APPELLANT PRESENTED CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT JOHN FRANCO HAS NO AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE APPELLANT; THE ONLY EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO REFUTE THIS FACT WAS UNAUTHENTICATED INADMISSABLE HEARSAY.....	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE AMENDMENT OF THE UNDERLYING FOREIGN JUDGMENT TO INCLUDE “MICHAEL LAURATO ESQ AND AUSTIN & LAURATO P A” WAS NOT A SUBSTANTIVE CHANGE REQUIRING FORMAL SERVICE OF PROCESS.....	20

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY MODIFYING THE UNDERLYING FOREIGN JUDGMENT TO INCLUDE “MICHAEL LAURATO ESQ and AUSTIN & LAURATO P A,” <i>SUA SPONTE</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Barkett v. Hardy</i> , 571 So.2d 13, 13 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	24
<i>Engebretson & Company, Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 125 Cal. App. 3d 436 (CA 4 th DCA 1981).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Friedus v. Friedus</i> , 89 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1956).....	23-4
<i>Ganiko v. Ganiko</i> , 826 So.2d 391, 393 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002).....	20, 22-3
<i>HCA Health Services of Florida, Inc. v. Ratican</i> , 475 So.2d 981, 981 (Fla. 3d DCA1985).....	24
<i>Hillsborough County v. Lovelace</i> , 673 So.2d 917, 917-8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	22, 23
<i>In re Merz' Estate</i> , 273 So.2d 795, 796 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	11
<i>Lazo v. Bill Swad Leasing Co.</i> , 548 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Meruelo v. Mark Andrew of Palm Beaches, Ltd.</i> , 12 So.3d 247, 250 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009).....	11
<i>Progressive Exp. Ins. Co. v. Hartley</i> , 21 So.3d 119 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009).....	13,14
<i>Renoir v. Redstar Corporation</i> , 123 Cal. App.4 th 1145, 1152-4 (CA 2 nd DCA 2004).....	13, 16, 18
<i>RHPC, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 533 So.2d 312, 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	23
<i>Verneret v. Foreclosure Advisors, LLC</i> , 45 So.3d 889, 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	11, 20, 23
<i>Vias Del Austro Compania Limitada v. O. E. Miami Corp.</i> , 415 So.2d 107, 107 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	23, 24

Whipple v. JSZ Financial Company, Inc., 885 So.2d 933
(Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....11,12

STATUTES

§ 412.20, California Statutes..... 12, 13, 15

§ 416.10, California Statutes.....18

§ 55.503, Florida Statutes..... 22, 23

§ 865.09, Florida Statutes.....14
